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MARCIA B. SMITH and MARVIN M. SMITH (OWN) and 

WINES AND MORE OF RI, INC. (APP) have filed an application 

to install a new digital and animated sign at 125 Sockanosset 

Crossroad, A.P. 10, Lot 1489; area 2.32 ac ; zoned C3. Applicant 

seeks relief per 17.92.010; Section 17.72.010 Signs. Application 

filed 6/10/2020. Louis DeSimone, Esq. 

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE REQUEST: 

1. To allow an animated sign to replace the changeable copy portion of an 

existing free standing sign where LED/digital/animated signs are not 

allowed in any zone. [17.72.010 - Signs] 













Staff Analysis

•The proposal does not increase the height or area of existing signage on the site, which the 

ZBR granted relief for in 2009.

•There are at least 3 other examples of animated signs on Sockanosset Crossroad alone, so 

relief would not be out of character with the area.

•Regarding animation and timing of images on the message board, the applicant clarified that 

“the petitioner is requesting that a variance be granted to permit the digital sign to change 

every twenty (20) seconds to delineate products and items for sale at the establishment.”

•Regarding brightness of the sign, the applicant has corresponded that “the electronic 

message centers have automatic dimming capabilities and Watchfire Electronic message 

centers are equipped with a photocell that detects ambient light and adjusts brightness levels 

accordingly.”

•Staff holds that if the City chooses to allow changeable copy signs, that allowing them to be 

upgraded to animated signs (with restrictions) would be reasonable.

•Relief, if granted, would not undermine the intent of zoning or the Comprehensive Plan.



Plan Commission Recommendation: 

Due to the findings that the proposal is consistent with the 

Comprehensive Plan and the character of the commercial area, and 

due to the assertion that this business should be allowed to have 

animated sign in place of its changeable copy sign (with 

restrictions), upon motion made by Ms. Maccarone and seconded by 

Mr. Coupe the Plan Commission voted (7/1 - Ms. Lanphear voted 

nay) to forward a POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION on this 

application to the Zoning Board of Review, with restrictions to the 

sign’s luminescence, animation, and frame change timing, and to 

limit the advertising to on premises content only. 



SINTRA SEVEN, LLC. (OWN/APP) has filed an application to sub-divide an existing 

parcel of land

leaving an existing dwelling with restricted area, lot width and frontage at 

90 Clarence Street, 

A.P. 5, lot 99; area 5,000 sf. zoned B1. Applicant seeks relief per 17.92.010 Variance; 

Section 17.20.120

schedule of Intensity Regulations. 

Application filed 7/28/2020. John S. DiBona, Esq.

SINTRA SEVEN, LLC. (OWN/APP) has filed an application to sub-divide an existing 

parcel of land and

construct a new single family dwelling with restricted area, lot width and frontage at 

0 Clarence Street,

A.P. 5, lot 99; area 5,000 sf. zoned B1. Applicant seeks relief per 17.92.010 Variance; 

Section 17.20.120

schedule of Intensity Regulations. 

Application filed 7/28/2020. John S. DiBona, Esq.



DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE REQUESTS: 

1. To allow a subdivision that will create two (2) lots that are substandard in size, 

whereas they each lot will contain 5,000 ft2 while 6,000 ft2 is required. [Section 17.20.120 

– Schedule of Intensity] 

2. To allow a subdivision that will create one (1) lot with substandard frontage, 

whereas the lot will have 50’ of frontage while 60’ is required. [Section 17.20.120 –

Schedule of Intensity] 

NOTE: this matter has been broken into 2 separate applications to be heard by the Zoning 

Board of Review, 1 for each of the 2 proposed substandard lots. The staff analysis and 

recommendation herein is being presented in combined fashion and should be considered 

equally applicable to the 2 separate ZBR applications. 













STAFF ANALYSIS: 

Staff has no concerns with the application and the resulting 

density on the site. This application provides an 

opportunity for infill development in Eastern Cranston in a 

manner that fits with the surrounding neighborhood. 



Plan Commission Recommendation: 

Due to the fact that the application is consistent with the Cranston 

Comprehensive Plan, and due to the fact that the proposed lot size 

and frontage is consistent with the character of the surrounding 

neighborhood, staff recommends the Plan Commission forward a 

positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board of 

Review. 

NOTE: The overall application to the Zoning Board of Review has 

been broken into 2 separate applications, representing 1 application 

for each of the proposed 2 substandard lots. As such, this 

recommendation is intended to be replicated for each of the 2 

separate applications. 



Exhibit A



RICHARD CARDELLO (OWN) AND BARBARA GAGLIONE 

(APP) have filed an application to

leave an existing single family dwelling and create a new lot with a 

restricted side yard setback at 

21Turner Street A.P. 18, Lot 489 and 490, total area 8,000 sq.ft. 

Zoned A6. Applicant seeks relief per

Sections 17.92.010 Variance; Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity 

Regulations. Application filed

8/04/2020. Christopher D’Ovidio, Esq.



Dimensional Variance Request: 

1. To allow an existing single-family residence to encroach 3.7’ into the required 8’ 

side yard setback from a lot line proposed as part of a concurrent by-right 

subdivision proposal. 

How can the City entertain this proposal when a variance request was denied at 

this site this past December? 

There was a Preliminary Plan application to subdivide the same parcels which was 

granted approval by the Plan Commission on December 3rd, 2019, conditioned to 

the ZBR granting relief for lot area and frontage. The ZBR did NOT grant said relief, 

and therefore the subdivision could not move forward. 

City Code Section 17.116.030 Limitations on Successive Petitions prevents 

applicants from submitting the same application within two years of a denial. Staff 

believes that this application is NOT in violation with the limitation of 

successive petitions. 











STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The subdivision has been redesigned from its previous version so that all of the lots now 

comply with A-6 zoning requirements, therefore, the subdivision of the lots is considered a 

“by-right” application. The zoning request is the minimum relief necessary to preserve the 

existing residence. In addition, the applicant has proposed to offset the proposed side yard 

encroachment on Parcel A by imposing a 12’ side yard setback (4’ more than the 8’ required 

by zoning) on the adjacent side yard of Parcel B. This would prevent any impacts of houses 

being located closer together than the required setback would allow. 

The denial of the variance will not result in the denial of the subdivision, rather, it would 

result in the existing residence being demolished and rebuilt (or relocated) as to not encroach 

into a required setback. The question before the City then becomes, does the City prefer the 

existing residence be demolished and rebuilt (or lifted and relocated) so that it does not 

encroach 3.7’ into the side setback, one that would be offset by the proposed increased side 

setback on the adjacent property? Staff believes that denial of the request outcome would: 

• Amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the applicant; 

• Unnecessarily displace the current tenant, 

• Add unnecessarily disruption to the neighborhood, 

• Be wasteful in terms of resources & materials, 

• Not further the goals or policies of the Comprehensive Plan, and 

• Would not assuage the concerns of the abutters (at least as expressed during the previous 

application). 



Plan Commission Recommendation

Considering that the increased setback on Parcel B would offset any negative 

impact, that the relief requested is the minimum relief necessary, that denial would 

not reduce the number of proposed homes 

City Planning Department 

and would amount to more than an inconvenience, that the proposal is consistent 

with the Comprehensive Plan in terms of density and housing policy, upon motion 

made by Mr. Vincent and seconded by Mr. Morales, the City Plan Commission 

unanimously voted (8/0) to forward a POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION on this 

application to the Zoning Board of Review. 
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